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DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION OF COUNTRY CLASSIFICATION

1. BASIC NUMERICAL CODE

pAnnex I to this document sets out a numerical code designed
for international use. Each item of the code identifies a country or
territory of the world. These codes may also be considered as suitable
for identifving nationality and currency. The adoption of this basic
code will represent an important step in informetion transmission and
in the standardization of material for data processing.

The basic numerical code consists of a three-digit number
wrich serves to identify each country or territory unicuely. These
nunbers have been obtained by arranging the countries in alphabetical
order, using their names in the English lancua~e, and assiecning a
nunber following this order. Intervals have been provided in the
numerical sequence to allow for future development and extension of
the list. The countries included, and the forr of the country names
used, are as specified in "Country Nomenclature for Statistical Use,
Rev 7" (document of the Statistical Office of the United Nations),
updated to July 1969.

2. BASIC UNIT OF CLASSIFICATION

The entities which have been coded in annex I relate to the
geographic area of the countries and territories. The codes, however,
can also be used in a broader sense to represent the customs area of
a country, the unit employed for external trade purposes. This will
not result in contradictory usage of the code since, in external
trade, the associated country or territory does not exist as a separate
entity. For example, code 250 which designates the geographic area
of France can also be used to represent the customs area of France
which includes Monaco; code 492 which designates the geographic area

of Monaco has no applicetion in the second instance. The customs
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areas of the countries are defined in Customs Areas of the World (in

press). Where for special purposes, however, component parts of a
named entity are required, an elaboration of the three~digit code
is necessary; this is discussed below (paragrzph 6). As mentioned
above, these codes can also be for nationality where appropriate
and also for the main unit of national currency,e.g., 250 France
can also indicate French nationality and the French franc or

504 Morocco - Moroccan and dirham.

It is expected that, although this classification of
countries and territories is complete, there may-be'specialized
entities which a user of this scheme will need to identify.
Therefore, to meet this reauirement the codes from 900 to 999 have
not been allocated, thus reserving them for the user's own purposes.
In any transmission of data using this coding scheme, a simple check

for codes with a leading 9 would eliminate any non-standard code.

3. EXTENDED USE OF BASIC CLASSIFICATION

In order to obtain classifications of countries according
to differing criteria, the three-digit code is designed to be
expanded by the addition of a prefix. A prefix of one or more digits
would indicate the characteristics of a country for classification
purposes.~ Thus, with a two-digit prefix, the first or left-most
digit of the prefix would indicate the first level or criteria of
classification, the second digit representing subdivisions within
the first. For example, the first digit of a prefix may represent
classification by continent and the second a geographic region within the
continent. However, further subdividing may not be possible although
other groupings are still required. For instance, economic groupings
are frecuently needed which cut across geographic regions and even
across continents, Also, it may be impractical in terms of the use
of the computer storage to have prefixes made up of a great many

dirits.
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L. TABLE 1LOOK-UP METHOD OF AGGREGATIONS AND GROUPING COUNTRIES

To overcome the above limitations, another method can be
used to allocate a country's data to its appropriate grouping or
azzregate., This is to have a table stored in the computer giving
either the countries for each required grouping or defining the
totals into which each country is to be aggregated. In operation
this method works as follews. A piece of data is read and its
country code is matched successively with items in a stored table
of country codes. Finding a match, the data areallocated to the
codes associated with the matching item. Here again, it is useful
to have a prefix attached to the country code and since the
agegregation or grouping uses the "total" three-digit code of 00O,
it is absolutely necessary to have such a prefix to differentiate
between totals. The difference from the previous use of the prefix
is that the prefix does not have to contain all the information about
the country to whose code it is attached. The value of the prefixes
in this instance lies primafily in sequencing the data, such that,
upon printing the total will be foliowed or preceded by the elements
that went to make it up. Also there need be no correspondence
between the prefix used for the country and that used for the total.
The great advantage of this method is that a country can be put into
an unlimitea number of aggregations and not restricted to those
defined by the number of digits of a prefix.

An illustration bf a c¢lassification based on this method
of coding is given in annex II.. This exaﬁple indicates the way in
which the Statistical Office of the United Nations has constructed
a general classification for the purposes of tabulating external
trade. In order to present a fully comprehensive example, ennex
III shows a slightly modified version of the trade classification
vwhich is suitable for industrial and national accounts statistics.
It should be noted the three-digit codes are never modified or
chaneged, all the additional requirements being handled by prefixes

and suffixes.
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5. ALTFRNATIVE MFTHOD OF AGGREGATING AND GROUPING COUNTRIES

Where a less complex classification is called for such as
the regional breakdown within continent only, the procedure for forming
aggregations or groupings is more direct and simpler. In this case,
a masking process which replaces successive digits of the prefixes
to the three-digit code by zeros starting from the rightmost,
autom2tically creates a coded group total. As an example, if we take
the country Algeria coded 012 (8ee eannex I), we cculd attach a prefix
13 giving the code 13012. The 1 of the prefix signifies the over=all
group, Africa, the 3 a subdivision of Africa - North Africa. The
code immedictely defines Algeria as a part of North Africe within
the major group, Africa. Should we wish to aggregate data such that
we have totals for the countries of North Africa, for Afric: and
for the world, there is a very easy computer method which can be used.
Y'e take a country and create from its code a new code in which the
prefix remains and the three-digit code is replaced by three zeros
e.g2. 13000 from Aleeria's 13012. If we do this to every country in
North Africa, we will have several identically coded elements which,
upon beine summed, form a to*al for North Africa. Taking it a stage
further, we could replace the rightmost digit of the prefix with a
zero and thus create the code for Africa of 1000C. The final stage
of revlacine the first digit of the prefix by zero gives the code
for o world total of 00000.

6,  CODIN% OF SUBDIVISIONS OF BASIC UNIT

For many purposes, statistical and otherwise, the component
parts of a eseorravhic entity are considered rather than the entity
itzelf., In such cases a suffix may be added to the right of the
three=dizit country code with the object of subdividing the basic
unit into regions or districts. In this context the composition
of the United Xingdom, whose code is 826, could be identified as
follows: Channel Islands 8261, England and “'ales, 8262, Isle of Man,
8252, Northern Ireland,826l4, Scotland, 8265. The three-digit code

for the btasic unit weculd take the suffix O in such cases,
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It can be seen that any number of variations are possible
with regard to the groupings and aggregations that can be created.
However, it is imperative that in all usages the basic three-digit
country code be kept constant.

It should be noted that, although there is a code for the
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics, the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist
Republic and the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic are also included,
This is to meet the United Nations requirement of having codes for
all Member St=tes, although for all other purposes the Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics includes both of these Republics. It should
therefore be noted that where the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist
Republic and the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic are used, the
code for the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics is understood to

exclude those two Republics.

7. ALPHABETIC COUNTRY CODES

No attempt has been made to give a standardized alphabetic
country code which might be used instead of the purely numeric code.
The reasons for this are, first, for internal usage in the computer,
the representation of alphabetic characters requires more space in
the present thirde~generation computers than the representation of a
numeric code of an equivalent number of digits. Secondly, for coding
input into the computer, certain alphabetic characters can be easily
confused with numeric digits (e.g.,I1 J L O P Q S Z), and since most
data to be coded will be of the numeric kind, the intermingling of
these alphabetic characters would lead to many input errors. The
elimination of these characters is therefore necessary but it also
results in the loss of one of the main advantages of alphabetic codes,
the mnemonic capability, that is,the ready association of a group
of letters with the word they stand for, in this case the country
name. This mnemonic capability is extremely difficult to attain
with less than three characters.

However, on output, some conversion is obviously recuired

from purely numeric codes to a form that can be recognized
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immediately by everyone. This output form has to be made up of alpha=-
betic characters, although it does not in any sense constitute a code.
The full country name could be used but space limitations in printing
output from the computer will necessitate some abbreviation of most
country name. To bring about standardization of these abbreviations,
there are set out in annex IV three sets of abbreviated English
country names using 4, 8 and 12 characters,respectively. Annex V
gives the corresponding names and abbreviations in the French
languasge.

It is hoped that one or other of these abbreviations will

be used wherever possible in printed output from the computer,
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ANNEX I

United Nations Numerical Country Code

Three-digit code

000 Total

00L Afghanistan

008 Albania

012 Algeria

016 American Samoa

020 Andorra

024 Angola

028 Antigua

032 Argentina

036 Australia

040 Austria

OLL Bahamas

oL8 Bahrain

052 Barbados

056 Belgium

060 Bermuda

064 Bhutan

068 - Bolivia

072 Botswana

076 Brazil

080 British Antarctic Territory
o84 British Honduras

086 British Indian Ocean Territory
090 British Solomon Islands
092 British Virgin Islands
096 Brunei

100 Bulgaria

104 Burma

108 Burundi

112 Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic



116
120
124
128
132
136
140
14
148
152
156
158
162
166
170
174
178
180
184
188
192
196
200
204
208
212
214
218
222
226
230
234
238
242
246

Cambodia

Cameroon

Canada

Canton and Enderbury Islands
Cape Verde Islands
Cayman Islands

Central African Republic
Ceylon

Chad

Chile

China (mainland)

China (Taiwan)

Christmas Island (Aust.)
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Colombia

Comoro Islands

Congo (Brazzaville)
Congo (Democratic Republic of)
Cook Islands

Costa Rica

Cuba

Cyprus

azechoslovakia

Dahomey

Demmark

Dominica

Dominican Republic
Ecuador

El Ssalvador

Equatorial Guinea
Ethiopia

Faeroe Islands

Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Fiji

Finland



250
254
258
260
262
266
270
27
278
280
282
28l
288
292
296
300
304
308
312
316
320
324
328
332
336
340
344
348
352
356
360
36L
368

France

French Guiana

¥rench Polynesia

French Southern and Antarctic Territories
French Territory of the Afars and the Issas
Gabon

Gambia

Gaza Strip (Palestine)
Germany, Eastern

Germany, Federal Republic of
Germany, East Berlin
Germany, West Berlin
Ghana

Gibraltar

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
Greece

Greenland

Grenada

Guadeloupe

Guam

Guatemala

Guinea

Guyana‘

Haiti

Holy See

Honduras

Hong Kong

Hungary

Iceland

India

Indonesia

Iran

Iraq
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372 Ireland

376 Israel

380 Ttaly

384 Ivory Coast
388 Jamaica

392 Japan

396 Johnston Island
400 Jordan

LOL Kenya

L08 Korea, North
410 Korea, Republic of
414 Kuwait

418 Laos

L22 Lebanon

426 Lesotho

430 Liberia

L34 Libya

438 Liechtenstein
442 Luxembourg
LL6 Macau

450 Madarascar
454 -~ Malawi

L5% Malaysia

462 Maldives

466 Mali

470 Malta

L7 Martinique
478 Mauritania
480 Mauritius

L8l Mexico

L88 Midway Islands
492 Monaco

L96 Mongolia

500 Montserrat



504
508
512
516
520
521
528
532
536
540
Skl
548
55L
558
562
566
57C
574
578
582
586
590
592
596
600
604
608
612
616
620
624
626
630
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Morocco

Mozambique

Muscat and (Oman
Namibia

Nauru

Nepal

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
Neutral Zone

New Caledonia

New Guinea (Trust Territory)
New Hebrides

New Zealand
Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria

Niue Island

Norfolk Island
Norway

Pacific Islands (Trust Territory)
Pakistan

Panama, excluding Canal Zone
Panama Canal Zone
Papua

Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Pitcairn Island
Poland

Portugal

Portuguese Guinea
Portuguese Timor

Puerto Rico



634
638
642
bL6
650
654
658
662
666
670
674
678
682
686
650
694
698
702
706
710
716
720
72L
728
732
736
740
Thl
748
752
756
760
764
768
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Qatar

Reunion

Romania

Rwanda

Ryukyu Islands
St.Helena
St.Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla
St.Lucia

St.Pierre and Miquelon
St.Vincent

San Marino

Sao Tomé and Principe
Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Sikkim

Singapore

Somalia

South Africa
Southern Rhodesia
Southern Yemen

Spain

Spanish North Africa
Spanish Sahara

Sudan

Surinam

Svalbard and Jan Mayen Islands
Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

Syria

Thailand

Togo



772
776
780
784
748
792
796
800
804
810
818
826
834
840
850
854
858
862
866
868
872
876
882
886
890
894
896
898
900 +
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Tokelau Islands

Tonga

Trinidad and Tobago

Trucial Oman

Tunisia

Turkey

Turks and Caicos Islands
Uranda

Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
United Arab Republic

United Kingdom

United Republic of Tanzania
United States

United States Virgin Islands
Upper Volta

Uruguay

Venezuela

Viet~-Nam, North

Viet-Nam, Republic of

Viake Island

Wallis and Futuna Islands
'estern Samoa

Yemen

Yugoslavia

Zambia

Areas not elsewhere specified

Not specified

Special Codes for areas etc., required by user

P et ———e—ewae)

TRy T T
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ANNEX II

Country Classification for International Trade Statistics

YWorld 00 000
Develovned Market Economies 01 000
Developinge Market Economies 02 000
Centrally Planned Economies 0g 000
Miscellaneous 09 000

Africa 10 000
Developed Market Economies 11 000

South Africa 11 710

- Developing Market Economies 12 000
North Africa 13 000
7 Algeria 13 012
< Libya 13 434
# Morocco . 13 504
Spanish Sahara 13 732

# Sudan 13 736
- Tunisia 13 788
¢+ United Arab Republic 13 818
North Africa n.e.s. 13 896
Customs and Fconomic Union of Central Africa (CEUCA) 14 000
# Cameroon 14 120
“ Central African Republic 14 140
- Chad 14 148
“ Congo (Brazzaville) 14 178
- Gabon 14 266
CEUCA n.e.s, 14 896
Other Africa 16 000
Angola ‘ 16 024
British Indian Ocean Territory 16 086
Burundi 16 108

-~ Cape Verde Islands 16 132

Comoro Islands 16 174




Congo (Democratic Republic of)

Dahomey

Equatorial Guinea

Ethiopia

French Southern and Antarctic Territories
French Territory of the Afars and Issas
Gambia

Ghana

Guinea

- Ivory Coast

Kenya

Liberia
Madagascar
Malawi

Mali

Mauritania
Mauritius
Mozambigue

Niger

Nigeria
Portuguese Guinea
Réunion

Rwanda

St.Helena

Sao Tomé and Principe
Senegal
Seychelles

Sierra Leone
Somalia

Southern Rhodesia
Togo

Uganda

16 180
16 204
16 226
16 230
16 260
16 262
16 270
16 288
16 324
16 384
16 4LO4
16 430
16 450
16 454
16 466
16 L78
16 480
16 508
16 562
16 566
16 624
16 638
16 646
16 654
16 678
16 686
16 690
16 694
16 706
16 716
16 768
16 800
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“ United Republic of Tanzania #

. s
sise s 822

Upver Volta

/ Zambia
Other Africa n.e.s. ;
‘NorthK;;rica N /
» Developed Market Economies b bl o N
Canada roe _/ Zw Z ;\_—
United States L el

- Developineg Market Economies
« Bermuda
+ Greenland
St.Pierre and Miquelon
Other America
Developing Market Economies
Latin American Free Trade Association (LAFTA)
“ Argentina
. Bolivia
Brazil
- Chile
Colombia
Ecuador
Mexico _
Paraguay
Peru
Uruguay
~ Venezuela
LAFTA n.e.s,

16
16
16
16

20

21
21
21
22
22
22
22
30
32
33
33
33
33
33

2
>

33
33
33
33
33
33
33

* For trade reported separately for Tanganyika and Zanzibar-Pemba, the
following codes incorporating a suffix should be used, respectively:

16 834 1, 16 834 2.

834
854
89
896
000
000
124
8L0

060
304
666
000

032
068
076
152
170
218
LBl

604
858
862
896
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Central American Common Market (CACM) 34 000
Costa Rica 3L 188
El Salvador 34 222
Guatemala 34 320

- Honduras 34 340
Nicaragua 3L 558
CACM n.e.s. 3L 896
Caribbean 35 000
Antigzua 35 028
* Bahamas 35 Ol
’ Barbados 35 052
British Virgin Islands 35 092
Cayman Islands 35 136
Cuba 35 192
“ Dominica ) 35 212
" Dominican Republic 35 214

~ Grenada 35 308

- Guadeloupe 35 312

- Haiti 35 332

- Jamaica 35 388
7 Martinique 35 L7
Montserrat 35 500
Netherlands Antilles 35 532
St.Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla 35 658
-~ St.Lucia 35 662
< St.Vincent 35 670

- Trinidad and Tobago 35 780
Turks and Caicos Islands 35 796
United States Virgin Islands 35 850
Caribbean n.e.s. 35 896

Rest of America 36 000
British Antarctic Territory 36 080

- British Honduras > ¢ 36 084



Asia

Falkland Islands

- French Guiana

- Guyana

- Panama, excluding Canal Zone

Panama Canal Zone
'Surinam

Rest of America n.e.s.

Developed Market Fconomies

Israel

Japan

Developing Market Economies

Middle East

Bahrain
- Cyprus

“Iran

<" Iraq

- Jordan
~ Kuwait

” Lebanon

.~ Muscat and Oman

Neutral Zone
" Qatar
Saudi Arabia

Southern Yemen

" Syria

Trucial Qman

" Turkey

Yemen
Middle East n.e.s.

Other Asia

7 Afghanistan
Bhutan

., Brunei

" Burma

36 238
254
328
590
592
740
896
000
000
376
392

MWW W oW W W
~H O 00 O 0 O O O~

048
196
364
368
400
h14
422
512
536
634
682
720
760
784
792
886
896
000
00L
0bL
096
45 104

CSEE S EFEEFREEREEFEEFEFREFRFEFEFEEREEREERREE
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" Cambodia 45 116
Ceylon L5 1h4,
China (Taiwan) L5 158

- Hong Kong L5 344

~ India L5 356
Indonesia 45 360
Korea, Republic of L5 L10
Laos 45 418

. Macau L5 L4L6
Malaysia # L5 458
Maldives LS5 462

. Nepal L5 524
Pakistan L5 586
Philippines L5 608
Portuguese Timor L5 626
Ryukyu Islands L5 650
Sikkim L5 698

“ Singapore 45 702

“ Thailand L5 764

~Viet~-Nam, Republic of L5 868
Other Asia n.e.s. L5 896

Centrally Pi;nned Economies L8 000
- China (mainland) 48 156
Korea, North L8 408
- Mongolia L8 496
" Viet-Nam, North L8 866
Asia C.P.E. n.e.s. L8 896

* For trade reported separately for West Malaysia, Sabah and Sarawak

the following codes incorporating a suffix should be used, respectively:
L5 458 1, L5 458 2, L5 458 3.



hirone
Develoned Market Fconomies
Turopean Tconomic Zorrmunity (ERC)
Belgium=Luxembourg
~ “rence
~» Germany, Fedral Republic of
+» Italy
+ Netherlands
liuropean Free Trade Association (ETTA)
s Austria
Denmark
Faeroe Islands
# *inland
~» Norway
< Portugal
" Sweden
7 Switrzerland
7 United Xin~dom
Other Europe
Andorra

, Gibraltar

) Y /" Greece
s ¢ Iceland
. ¢+ Ireland

7 Malta

7 Spain

.» Yugoslavia
Other Europe n.e.s.
P Centrally Planned Economies
L Albania
+ Bulgaria
- Czechoslovakia

’ Germany, Eastern

000
000
056
250
280
380
528
000
040
208
234
216
578
620
752
756
826
000
020
292
200
352
372
470
724
890
896
000
008
100
200
278
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’ Huneary

“ Poland
’ Romania
Europe C.P.E. n.e.s.
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
7 USSR
Oceania
Developed Market Fconcmies
~ Australia
New 7ealand
Develooine Market Economies
American Samoa
” British Solomon Islands
Christmas Island (Aust.)
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Cock Islands
Fiji
- French Polynesia
Gilbert and Ellice Islands
\ { . - Guam
[+ Midway Islands
Nauru
< New Caiedonia
New Guinea (Trust Territory)
New Hebrides
Niue Island
Norfolk Island
Pacific Islands (Trust Territory)
»~ Papua
Pitcairn Island
Tokelau Islands

58
58
58
58
60
68
70
71
71
71
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72

348
616
642
896
000

810
000

036
554
000
016
090
162
166
184
242
258
296
316
488
520
5L0
SLh
548
570
5L
582
596
612
772
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- Tonga

Wake Island

Wallis and Futuna Islands

Western Samoa

Other Oceania n.e.s.
Miscellaneous

Areas n.e.s.

Not Specified

Free Zones

Ships Stores and Bunkers

Special Categories

72 776
72 872
72 876
72 882
72 896
90 000
90 896
90 898
90 900
90 0L
90 08
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ANNEX TIII

Country Classification for Industrial and National
Accounts Statistics

World 00 000
Developed Market Economies 01 000
Develoning Market FEconomies 02 000
Centrally Planned Economies 08 000

Africa 10 000
Developed Market Fconomies 11 000

South Africa 11 710
Developing Market Economies 12 000
North Africa 13 000
Algeria 13 012
Libya 13 L34
Morocco 13 504
Spanish North Africa . 13 728
Spanish Sahara 13 732
Sudan 13 736
Tunisia 13 788
United Arab Republic 13 818
North Africa n.e.s. 13 896
Customs and Economic Union of Central Africa (CEUCA) 14 000
Cameroon 14 120
Central African Republic 14 140
Chad 14 148
Congo (Brazzaville) 14 178
Gabon 14 266
CEUCA n.e.s. 14 896
Other Africa 16 000
Angola 16 024
Botswana 16 072
British Indian Ocean Territory 16 086
Burundi 16 108

Cape Verde Islands 16 132



Comoro Islands

Coneo (Democratic Republic of)
Dahomey

Equatorial Guinea
Ethiopia

French Southern and Antarctic Territories
French Territory of the Afars and Issas
Gambia

Ghana

Guinea

Ivory Coast

Kenya

Lesotho

Liberia

Madagascar

Malawi

Mali

Mauritania

Mauritius

Mozambique

Namibia

Niger )

Nigeria

Portuguese Guinea
Réunion

Rwanda

St .Helena

Sao Tomé and Principe
Senegal

Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Somalia

Southern Rhodesia

16 174
16 180
16 204
16 226
16 230
16 260
16 262
16 270
16 288
16 324
16 384
16 LOL
16 426
16 430
16 450
16 454
16 466
16 478
16 480
16 508
16 516
16 562
16 566
16 624
16 638
16 646
16 654
16 678
16 686
16 690
16 69.
16 706
16 716
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Swaziland 16 748

Togo 16 768
Uganda 16 800
United Republic of Tanzania 16 834
Upper Volta 16 854
Zambia ' 16 89

Other Africa n.e.s. 16 896

North America 20 000
Developed Market Economies 21 000
Canada 21 124
United States 21 8L0
Developing Market Economies 22 000
Bermuda 22 060
Greenland 22 304
St.Pierre and Miguelon 22_ 666

Other America 30 000
Developing Market Economies 32 000
latin American Free Trade Association (LAFTA) 33 000
Argentina 33 032
Bolivia 33 068
Brazil 33 076

Chile 33 152
Colombia 33 170
Ecuador 33 218
Mexico 33 484
Paraguay 33 600

Peru 33 60L
Uruguay 33 858
Venezuela 33 862

LAFTA n.e.s. 33 896
Central American Common Market (CACM) 34 000
Costa Rica 34 188

El Salvador 3L 222
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Guatemala 34 320
Honduras 3L 340
Nicaragua 34 558
CACM n.e.s. 34 896
Caribbean 35 000
Antigua 35 028
Bahamas ‘ 35 Ohl
Barbados 35 052
British Virgin Islands 35 092
Cayman Islands 35 136
Cuba 35 IR
Dominica 35 212
Dominican Republic 35 214
Grenada 35 308
Guadeloupe - 35312
Haiti 35 332
Jamaica 35 388
Martinique 35 L7,
Montserrat 35 500
Netherlands Antilles 35 532
Puerto Rico 35 630
St.Kitts=Nevis-Anguilla 35 658
St.Llucia 35 662
St.Vincent 35 670
Trinidad and Tobago 35 780
Turks and Caicos Islands 35 796
United States Virgin Islands 35 850
Caribbean n.e.s. 35 896
Rest of America 36 000
British Antarctic Territory 36 080
British Honduras 36 084

Falkland Islands (Malvinas) 36 238
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French Guiana
Guyana
Panama, excluding Canal Zone
Panama Canal Zone
Surinam
Rest of America n.e.s.
Asia
Develoned Market Economies
Israel
Japan
Developine Market Economies
Middle East
Bahrain
Cyprus
Gaza Strip (Palestine)
Iran
Iraq
Jordan
Kuwait
Lebanon
Muscat and Oman
Neutral Zone
Qatar
Saudi Arabia
Southern Yemen
Syria
Trucial Oman
Turkey
Yemen
Middle East n.e.s.
Other Asia
Afghanistan
Bhutan

36 254
328
590
592
740
896
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000
376
392
000
000
048
196
274
364
368
400
414
422
512
536
634
682
720
760
784
792
L, 886
Ll 896
45 000
45 O0L
L5 06L
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Brunei

Burma

Cambodia

Ceylon

China (Taiwan)
Hongz Kong

India

Indonesia

Korea, Republic of
laos

Macau

Malaysia
Maldives

Nepal

Pakistan
Philippines
Portuguese Timor
Ryukyu Islands
Sikkim
Singapore
Thailand
Viet~Nam, Republic of

Other Asia n.e.s.

Centrally Planned Economies

Europe

China (mainland)
Korea, North
Mongolia
Viet-Nam, North

Asia C.P.E. n.e.s.

Developed Market Economies

Belegium

France
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Furopean Economic Community (EEC)

L5
L5
L5
L5
L5
L5
L5
45
L5
L5
L5
L5
L5
L5
L5
45
L5
L5
L5
45
L5
L5
L5
L8
48
48
48
L8
48
50
51
53
53
53

096
104
116
§UNA
158
34
356
360
410
418
L6
458
4L62
524
586
608
626
650
698
702
764
868
896

156
408
496
866
896

000
056
250




- 29 -

Germany, Federal Republic of 53 280
Italy , 53 380
Luxembourg 53 L42
Nethzrlands 53 528
Euronean ¥ree Trade Association (ZFTA) 55 000
Austria 55 040
Denmark 55 208
Faerce Islends 55 234
Tinland 55 246
Norway 55 578
Portueal 55 620
Sweden 55 752
Switzerland 55 756
Uni ed Vinedom 55 826
Other Turope . 57 000
Andorra 57 020
Gibraltar 57 292
Greece 57 300
Iceland 57 352
Ireland 57 372
Liechtenstein 57 438
Malta 57 470
Monaco 57 492
San Marino 57 674
Spain 57 724
Yugoslavia 57 890
QOther Zurope n.e.s. 57 894
Centrally Planned Economies 58 000
Albania 58 008
Bulgaria 58 100
Czechoslovakia 58 200

Germany, Eastern 58 278
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Hungary 58 348
Poland 58 616
Romania 58 642
Furope C.P.E. n.e.s. 58 896
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 60 000
USSR 68 810
Dceanisz 70 000
Developed Market Economies 71 000
Australia 71 036

New Zealand 71 554
Developing Market Fconomies 72 000
American Samoa 72 016
British Solomon Islands 72 090
Canton and Enderbury Islands 72 128
Christmas Islana 72 162
Cocos (Keeling) Islands 72 166

Cook Islands 72 184

Fiji 72 242
French Polynesia 72 258
Gilbert and Ellice Islands 72 296

Guam 72 316
Johnston Island 72 396
Midway Tslands 72 L88
Nauru 72 520

New Caledonia 72 540

New Guinea (Trust Territory) 72 544

New Hebrides 72 548

Niue Island 72 570
Norfolk Island 72 574
Pacific Islands (Trust Territory) 72 582
Papua 72 596
Pitcairn Island 72 612

Tokelau Islands 72 772



Tonga

Wake Island

Wallis and Futuna Islands

Western Samoa

Other Oceania n.e.s.
Miscellaneous

Areas n,e,s,

Not specified

Special Categories

- 3] =

72 776
72 872
72 876
72 882
72 896
9 000
90 896
% 898
90 908
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ANNEX IV

Standardized Abbreviated English Country Names

000 Total TOT. TOTAL TOTAL
004 Afghanistan AFGH AFGHNSTN AFGHANISTAN
008 Albania ALBN ALBANTA ALBANIA
012 Algeria ALGR ALGERIA ALGERIA
016 American Samoa A.SM AMER, SAM AMER . SAMOA
020 Andorra ANDR ANDORRA ANDORRA
024 Angola ANGL ANGOLA ANGOLA
028 Antigua ANTG ANTIGUA ANTIGUA
032 Areentina ARGT ARGNTINA ARGENTINA
036 Australia ASTL AUSTRAL. AUSTRALIA
040 Austria AUST AUSTRIA AUSTRIA
OLL Bahamas BAHM BAHAMAS BAHAMAS
o48 Bahrain BAHR BAHRAIN BAHRATN
052 Barbados BARB BARBADOS BARBADOS
056 Belgium BELG BELGIUM BELGIUM
060 Bermuda BERM BERMUDA BERMUDA
064 Bhutan BHUT BHUTAN BHUTAN
068 Bolivia BOLV BOLIVIA BOLIVIA
072  Botswana BOTW BOTSWANA  BOTSWANA
076 Brazil BRAZ BRAZIL BRAZIL
080 British Antarctic Territory B.AN BR.ANT.T BR.ANTR.TERR
o8l British Honduras B.HD BR.HONDR BR.HONDURAS
086 British Indian Ocean Territory B.IN BR.IN.OC BR.IND.OC.TR
090 British Solomoh Islands B.SO BR.SOLMN BR.SOLOMN.IS
092 British Virgin Islands B.VI BR.VIR.I BR.VIRGIN.IS
096 Brunei BRUN BRUNEI BRUNEI
100 Bulgaria BULG BULGARIA BULGARIA
104 Burma BURM BURMA BURMA
108 Burundi BURU BURUNDI BURUNDI
1312 Byelorrussian Soviet Socialist
Republic BYEL BYELORUS BYELORUSSIA

R e S S
{



116
120
124
128
132
136
140
144
148
152
156
158
162
166
170
174
178
180
184,
188
192
196
200
204
208
212
214
218
222
226
230
234
238

Cambodia

Cameroon

Canada

Canton and Enderbury Islands
Cape Verde Islands
Cayman Islands

Central African Republic
Ceylon

Chad

Chile

China (mainland)

China (Taiwan)

Christmas Island (Aust.)
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Colombia

Comoro Islands

Congo (Brazzaville)

Congo (Democratic Republic of)

Cook Islands

Costa Rica

Cuba -

Cyprus
Czechoslovakia
Dahomey

Dermark

Dominica
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Ethiopia

Faeroe Islands
Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
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L CH.
CAMB
CAMR
CAND
CANT
CAPE
CAYM
C-AF
CEYL
CHAD
CHIL
CHNM
CHNT
CHRS
€OCO
COLM
COMO
CONB
COND
COOK
COST
CUBA
CYPR
€ZCH
DAHM
DENM
DOMN
DOMR
ECUD
EL.S
EQ.G
ETHP
FAER
FALK

8 CH.
CAMBODIA
CAMEROON
CANADA
CANTON 1
CAPE VRD
CAYMAN.T
C.AF.REP
CEYLON
CHAD
CHILE
CHINA MN
CHINA TW
CHRIS.IS
CO0S IS
COLOMBIA
COMORO I
CONGO BR
CONGO DR
COOK.IS.
COSTA RC
CUBA
CYPRUS
CZCHSLVK
DAHOMEY
DENMARK
DOMINICA
DOMIN.RP
ECUADOR
EL SALVD
EQ.GUIN
ETHIOPIA
FAEROE I
FALKLD I

12 cH.
CAMBODIA
CAMEROON
CANADA
CANTON ISLDS
CAPE VERD IS
CAYMAN ISIDS
CENT.AF.REP
CEYLON

CHAD

CHILE

CHINA MNLAND
CHINA TAIWAN
CHRISTMAS IS
€0C0S ISLNDS
COLOMBIA
COMORO ISLDS
CONGO BRAZ.
CONGO DEM RP
COOK ISLANDS
COSTA RICA
CUBA

CYPRUS
CZECHOSLOVAK
DAHOMEY
DENMARK
DOMINICA
DOMINICA.REP
ECUABOR

E1, SALVADOR
EQ.GUINEA
ETHIOPIA
FAERCE ISLDS
FALKLAND ISL



242
246
250
254
258
260

262

266
270
274
278
280
282
284
288
292
296
300
304
308
312
316
320
324
328
332
336
340
bk
348
352
356

Fiji

Finland

France

French Guiana
French Polynesia

French Southern and Antarctic
Territories

French Territory of the Afars
and the Issas

Gabon

Gambia

Gaza Strip (Palestine)
Germany, Eastern
Germany, Federal Republic of
Germany, East Berlin
Germany, West Berlin
Ghana

Gibraltar

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
Greece

Greenland

Grenada

Guadeloupe

Guam

Guatemala

Guinea

Guyana

Haiti

Holy See

Honduras

Hong Kong

Hungary

Iceland

India

FR.S

FR.T
GABN
GAMB
GAZA
GRME
GRMF
G.EB
G.WB
GHAN
GIBR
GILB
GREC
GREE
GREN
GUAD
GUAM
GUAT
GUIN
GUYN
HAIT
HOLY
HOND
H.KG
HUNG
ICID
INDA

8 CH.
F1JI
FINLAND
FRANCE
FR.GUIAN
FR.POLYN

FR.S.A.T

FR.T.A.I
GABON
GAMBIA
GAZA STR
GRMNY.E
GRMNY . FR
GRM.E.BN
GRM.W.BN
GHANA
GIBRLTAR
GILB.ISL
GREECE
GREENLND
GRENADA
GUADLOUP
GUAM
GUATMALA
GUINEA
GUYANA
HAITI
HOLY SEE
HONDURAS
HONG KNG
HUNGARY
ICELAND
INDIA

12 cH.

FIJI

FINLAND
FRANCE
FR.GUIANA
FR.POLYNESIA

FR.S0.ANT.TR

FR.TR.AF.IS.
GABON

GAMBIA

GAZA STRIP
GERMANY EAST
GERMANY FED.
GRMNY.E.BRLN
GRMNY .W.BRLN
GHANA
GIBRALTAR
GILBERT ISLD
GREECE
GREENLAND
GRENADA
GUADELOUPE
GUAM
GUATEMALA
GUINEA
GUYANA

HAITI

HOLY SEE
HONDURAS
HONG KONG
HUNGARY
ICELAND
INDIA



360
364
368
372
376
380
384
388
392
396
400
LOL
408
410
L14
418
422
426
430
L34
438
442
LL6
450
L5k
458
L62
L66
470
LTL
L78
480

Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Ireland
Israel

Ttaly

Ivory Coast
Jamaica
Japan
Johnston Island
Jordan

Kenya

Korea, North
Korea, Republic of
Kuwait

Laos

Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libya
Liechtenstein
Luxembouré
Macau
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali

Malta
Martinique
Mauritania

Mauritius
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4 CH.

INDO
IRAN
IRAQ
IRLD
ISRL
ITAL
IVOR
JAM,
JAPN
JOHN
JORD
KENY
KORN
KORR
KUWT
LAOS
LEBN
LESO
LIBR
LIBY
LIEC
LUX.
MAC.
MADG
MALW
MALY
MALD
MALI
MALT
MART
MAUR
MART

8 CH.

INDONSIA
IRAN
IRAQ
IRELAND
ISRAEL
ITALY
IVORY CT
JAMAICA
JAPAN
JOHN.ISL
JORDAN
KENYA
KOREA N
KOREA RP
KUWAIT
LAOS
LEBANON
LESOTHO
LIBERIA
LIBYA
LIECHSTN
LUXMBORG
MACAU
MADAGSCR
MALAWI
MATAYSTA
MALDIVES
MALI
MALTA
MARTNQUE
MAURTNIA
MAURTIUS

12 CH.

INDONESTA
IRAN

IRAD
IRELAND
ISRAEL
ITALY

IVORY COAST
JAMAICA
JAPAN
JOHNSTON ISL
JORDAN
KENYA
KOREA NORTH
KOREA REP.
KUWAIT
LAOS
LEBANON
LESOTHO
LIBERIA
LIBYA
LIECHTENSTEN
LUXEMBOURG
MACAU
MADAGASCAR
MATAWI
MALAYSIA
MAIDIVES
MALI

MALTA
MARTINIQUE
MAURITANIA
MAURITIUS



484
488
492
496
500
504
508
512
516
520
524
528
532
536
540
5S4l
548
554
558
562
566
570
574
578
582

586
590
592
596
600
604
608
612

Mexico

Midway Islands
Monaco

Mongolia
Montserrat
Morocco
Mozambique
Muscat and Oman
Namihia

Nauru

Nepal
Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
Neutral Zone
New Caledonia
New Guinea (Trust Territory)
New Hebrides
New Zealand
Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria -
Niue Island
Norfolk Island
Norway

Pacific Islands (Trust
Territory)

Pakistan

Panama, excluding Canal Zone
Panama Canal Zone

Papua

Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Pitcairn Island
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14' CH.

MEX.
MIDW
MONC
MONG
MONT
MORC
MOZB
MUSC
NAMB
NAUR
NEPL
NETH
N.AN
N.ZN
N.CL
N.GN
N.HB
N.ZL
NICG
NIGE
NIGR
NIUE
NORF
NORW

PACF
PAK.
PANM
PANZ
PAPU
PARG
PERU
PHIL
PITC

8 CH.

MEXICO
MIDWAY I
MONACO
MONGOLIA
MONTSRRT
MOROCCO
MOZMBQUE
MUSCT .OM
NAMIBIA
NAURU
NEPAL
NETHLNDS
NETH.ANT
NEUT. ZNE
NEW CALD
NEW GUIN
NE¥ HEBR
NEW ZIND
NICARGUA
NIGER
NIGERIA
NIUE ISL
NORF ISL
NORWAY

PACF ISL
PAKISTAN
PANAMA
PANM.C.Z
PAPUA
PARAGUAY
PERU
PHILIPP,
PITCRN I

12 CH.

MEXICO
MIDWAY ISLDS
MONACO
MONGOLIA
MONTSERRAT
MOR@CCO
MOZAMBIQUE
MUSCAT OMAN
NAMIBIA
NAURU

NEPAL
NETHERLANDS
NETH .ANTILES
NEUTRAL ZONE
NEW CALEDNIA
NEW GUINEA
NEW HEBRIDES
NEW ZEALAND
NICARAGUA
NIGER
NIGERIA

NIUE ISLAND
NORFOLK ISLD
NORWAY

PACIFIC ISILD
PAKISTAN
PANAMA EX.ZN
PANAMA CA.ZN
PAPUA
PARAGUAY
PERU
PHILIPPINES
PITCAIRN ISL



616
620
624
626
630
634
638
642
646
650
654
658
662
666
670
674
678
682
686
690
694
698
702
706
710
716
720
724
728
732
736
740
L4y
748
752
756
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Poland

Portugal

Portuguese Guinea
Portuguese Timor
Puerto Rico

Qatar

Réunion

Romania

Rwanda

Ryukyu Islands
St.Helena
St.Kitts-Nevis~Anguilla
St.Lucia

St.Pierre and Miguelon
St.Vincent

San Marino

Sao Tomé and Principe
Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Seychelles

Sierra Lecone

Sikkim

Singapore

Somalia

South Africa

Southern Rhodesia
Southern Yemen

Spain

Spanish North Africa
Spanish Sahara

Sudan

Surinam

Svalbard and Jan Mayen Islands
Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

POL.
PORT
P.GN
P.TM
P.R.
QATR
REUN
ROMN
RWAN

RYUK

S.HE
S.KT
S.LC

S.PM

S.VN
S.MR
S.TP
SAUD
SENG
SEYC
STER
SIKK
SING
SOML
S.AF
S.RH
S.YM
SPAN
S.NA
S.SH
SUDN
SURN
SVAL
SWAZ

SWTZ

8 CH

POLAND
PORTUGAL
PORT .GNA
PORT.TIM
PUERTO R
QATAR
REUNION
ROMANTIA
RWANDA
RYUKYU I
ST.HELEN
ST.KITTS
ST.LUCIA
ST.P.MIQ
ST.VINCT
SAN MRNO
S.TM.PRN
SAUD .ARB
SENEGAL
SEYCHLLS
SIER LNE
SIKKIM
SINGAPOR
SOMALIA
S.AFRICA
S.RHODSA
S.YEMEN
SPAIN
SP.N.AFR
SP .SAHRA
SUDAN
SURINAM
SVALBARD
SWAZILND
SWEDEN
SWITZRLD

12 CH

POLAND
PORTUGAL
PORT. GUINEA
PORT. TIMOR
PUERTO RICO
QATAR
REUNION
ROMANTA
RWANDA
RYUKYU ISLDS
ST.HELENA
ST.KITTS NEV
ST.LUCIA
ST.PIER.MIQU
ST.VINCENT
SAN MARINO
SAO TOME PRN
SAUDI ARABIA
SENEGAL
SEYCHELLES
SIERRA LEONE
SIKKIM
SINGAPORE
SOMALIA
SOUTH AFRICA
SOUTH .RHODSIA
SOUTH . YEMEN
SPAIN

SP. W. AFRICA
SP.SAHARA
SUDAN
SURINAM
SVALBARD ISL
SWAZILAND
SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND



760
764
768
772
776
780
78L
788
792
796
800
804

810

818
826
834
840
850
854
858
862
866
868
872
876
882
886
890
894
896
Rg8

Syria

Thailand

Togo

Tokelau Islands
Tonga

Trinidad and Tobago
Trucial Oman
Tunisia

Turkey

Turks and Caicos Islands
Uganda

Ukrainian Soviet Socialist
Republic

Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics

United Arab Republic

United Kingdom

United Republic of Tanzania
United States

United States Virgin Islands
Upper Volta

Uruguay

Venezuela

Viet—Namy North

Viet-Nam, Republic of

Wake Island

Wallis and Futuna Islands
Western Samoa

Yemen

Yugoslavia

Zambia

Areas not elsewhere specified

Not specified

4 CH.

SYRZ
THAI
TOGO
TOKE
TONG
TRIN
TRUC
TUNS
TURK
T.IS
UGND

UKSR

USSR
U.AR
U.X.
U.RT
USA.
USVI
U.VL
URUG
VENZ
VETN

WAKE

WALL
WeSM

YUGO
ZAMB
ANES
N.S.

8 CH.

SYRIA
THAILAND
TOGO
TOKELAU
TONGA
TRINIDAD
TRUC OMN
TUNISIA
TURKEY
TURKS IS
UGANDA

UKRAINE

USSR
U.AR.REP
UNTD.KGD
U.RP.TNZ
U.S.AMER
U.S8.V.1S
UPPR VLT
URUGUAY
VENZUELA
VIET.N.N
VIET.N.R
WAKE ISL
WALLIS I
W.SAMOA
YEMEN
YUGOSLAV
ZAMBTA
AREA NES
NOT SPEC

12 CH.

SYRIA
THAILAND
TOGO

TOKELAU ISL
TONGA
TRINIDAD TBG
TRUCIAL OMAN
TUNISIA
TURKEY

TURKS CA.ISL
UGANDA

UKRAINE SSR

USSR

UNTD ARAB RP
UNTD KINGDOM
UNTD.RP.TANZ
UNTD STATES
US.VIRGIN IS
UPPER VOLTA
URUGUAY
VENEZUELA
VIETNAM NOR
VIETNAM REP
WAKE ISLAND
WALLIS FUT.I
WEST. SAMOA
YEMEN
YUGOSLAVIA
ZAMBIA

AREAS N.E.S.
NOT SPEC.



000
004

012
016
020
024
028
032
036
0oL0
OL4
oL8
052
056
060
06L
068
072
076
080
08L
086

090
092
096
100
104
108
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ANNEX V

Standardized Abbreviated French Country Names

L CAR.
Total TOT
Afghanistan AFGH
Albanie ALBN
Algérie AIGR
Samoa américaines SM.A
Andotre ANDR
Angola ANGL
Antigua ANTG
Argentine ARGT
Australie ASTE
Autricke AOTR
Bahamas BARM
Bahrein BAHR
Barbade BARB
Belgique BELG
Bermudes BERM
Bhoutan BHTN
Bolivie - BOLV
Botswana BOTW
Brésil BRES
Terre antarctique britannique TA.B
Honduras britannique HO.B
Territoire britannique de

1tocean Indien TBOI
Iles Salomon britanniques I.5B
Iles Vierges britanniques I.VB
Brunéi BRUN
Bulgarie BULG
Birmanie BIRM
Burundi BRND

8 CAR.

TOTAL
AFGHNSTN
ALBANIE
ALGERIE
SAMOA AM
ANDORRE
ANGOLA
ANTIGUA
ARGNTINE
AUSTRAL.
AUTRICHE
BAHAMAS
BAHREIN
BARBADE
BELGIQUE
BERMUDES
BHOUTAN
BOLIVIE
BOTSWANA
BRESIL
T.ANT.BR
HNDRS.BR

T.B.OC.I
I.SAL.BR
I.VRGZBR
BRUNEI
BULGARIE
BIRMANIE
BURUNDI

12 CAR.

TOTAL
AFGHANISTAN
ALBANIE
ALGERIE
SAMOA AMER.
ANDORRE
ANGOLA
ANTIGUA
ARGENTINE
AUSTRALIE
AUTRICHE
BAHAMAS
BAHREIN
BARBADE
BELGIQUE
BERMUDES
BHOUTAN
BOLIVIE
BOTSWANA
BRESIL
T.ANTARC.BR
HONDURAS BR.

T.BR.OC.IND
I.SALOMON BR
I.VIERGES BR
BRUNEI
BULGARIE
BIRMANIE
BURUNDI



112

116
120
124
128
132
136
140
144
148
152
156
158
162
166
170
174
178
180

184
188
192
196
200
204
208
212
214
218
222
226
230
234

- 4O -

Républicue socialiste soviétique

de Biélorussie
Cambodze
Cameroun
Canada
Iles Canton et Enderbury
Iles du Cap-Vert
Iles Cafmanes
République centrafricaine
Ceylan
Tchad
Chile
Chine (continentale)
Chine (Tafwan)
Ile Christmas (Aust.)
Iles des Cocos (Keeling)
Colombie
Comores
Congo (Brazzaville)

Congo (République démocratique
du)

Iles Cook

Costa Rica

Cuba

Chypre
Tchécoslovaquie
Dahomey

Danemark

Dominique
République Dominicaine
Equateur

El Salvador

Guinée équatoriale
Ethiopie

Iles Féreé

L CAR. 8 CAR.
RSSB R.S.5.BR
CAMB CAMBODGE
CAMR CAMEROIN
CAND CANADA
I.CE I.C.END.
I.CV I.CAP.V.
I.CA I.CAIMNS
RCAF R.CTR.AF
CEYL CEYLAN
TCHD TCHAD
CHIL CHILI
CH.C CHINA C.
CH.T CHINE TW
I.CH I.CHRIST
Ccoco I.COCOS
COLM COLOMBIE
COMO COMORES
CONB CONGO BR
CORD CONGO RD
I.CK I.CO0K
COST COSTA R
CUBA CUBA
CHYP CHYPRE
TCHE TCHECOSL
DAHM DAHOMEY
DAN. DANEMARK
DOM. DOMINIQU
RDOM R.DOMIN.
EQTR EQUATEUR
EL.S EL SLVDR
G.EQ GUINEE E
ETHP ETHIOPIE
I.FE I. FEROE

12 CAR.

P.S.S.BIELOR
CAMBODGE
CAMEROUN
CANADA

T CANTON END
ILS .CAP~VERT
I.CAIMANES
R.CENTR.AFR.
CEYLAN

TCHAD

CHILI

CHINE CONT.
CHINE TATWAN
I. CHRISTMAS
I.COCOS KEEL
COLOMBIE
COMORES
CONGO BRAZ.

CONGO RP.DEM
ILES COOK
COSTA RICA
CUBA

CHYPRE
TCHECOSLOV.
DAHOMEY
DANEMARK
DOMINIQUE
REP.DOMIN.
EQUATEUR

EL SALVADOR
GUINEE EQUAT
ETHIOPIE
ILES FEROE

jed



238
242
246
250
254
25%
260

262

266
270
274
278
280
282
281
288
292
296
300
304
308
312
316
320
324
328
332
336
340
L4
348
352

Iles Falkland (Malvinas)

Fid ji

Finlande

France

fuyane frangaise

Polynésie frangaise
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Terres australes et antarctiques

francaises

Territoire francaits des Afars et

des Issas
Gabon

Gambie

Zone de Gaza (Palestine)

Allemagne orientale

République fédérale d'Allemagne

Berlin-Est
Berlin-QOuest
Ghana
Gibraltar
Iles Gilbert et Ellice
Gréce
Groenland
Grenade
Guadeloupe
(fuam
fuatemala
Guinée
Guyane

Haiti
Saint-Sidge
Honduras
Hong-kong
Hongrie
Islande

L CAR. 8 CAR.
I.FA I.FALK,
FIDJ FIDJI
FINL FINLANDE
FRAN FRANCE
G.FR GUYANE F
P.FR POLYNE F
AAF. T.A.A.F
TFAI T.F.A.I
GABN GABON
GAMB GAMBIE
GAZA ZN.GAZA
AL.O ALL.OR.
RFAL R.F.ALL
BE.E BERLIN E
BE.O BERLIN O
GHAN GHANA
GIBR GIBRLTAR
I.GE I.GI.ELL
GREC GRECE
GROE GROENLND
GREN GRENADE
GUAD GUADLOUP
GUAM GUAM
GUAT GUATMALA
GUIN GUINEE
GUYN GUYANE
HAIT HAITI
ST.S ST.SIEGE
HOND HONDURAS
H-KG HONG-KNG
HONG HONGRIE
ISLD ISLANDE

12 CAR.

I.FALKLAND
FIDJI
FINLANDE
FRANCE
GUYANE FRAN.

POLYNESIE FR

T.AUS.ANT.FR

T.FR.AFAR.IS
GABON

GAMBIE

ZONE DE GAZA
ALLEMAGNE OR
R.FED.ALLEM.
BFRLIN EST
BERLIN OUEST
GHANA
GIBRALTAR
I.GIIB.ELL.
GRECE
GROENLAND
GRENADE
GUADELOUPE
GUAM
GUATEMALA
GUINEE
GUYANE

HAITI
SAINT-SIEGE
HONDURAS
HONG-KONG
HONGRIE
ISLANDE



356
360
364
368
372
376
380
384
388
392
396
400
LOL
408
410
414
418
422
426
430
L34
438
Ly2
446
450
L54
458
462
L66
470
L7L
478
480
L8L

Inde
Indonésie
Iran

Irak

Irlande
Isragl

Italie

C6te d'Ivoire
Jamaique
Japon

Ile Johnston
Jordanie
Kenya

Corée du Nord
République de Corée
Koweit

laos

Liban
Lesotha
Libéria

Libye
Liechtenstein
Luxembourg
Macao
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaisie
Maldives
Mali

Malte
Martinique
Mauritanie
Maurice

Mexicue

L CAR.
INDE
INDO
IRAN
IRAK
IRID
ISRL
ITAL
C.IV
JAM.
JAPN
I1.JO
JORD
KENY
CORN
RCOR
KOW?T
LAOS
LIBA
LESO
LIBR
LIBY
LIEC
LUX.
MAC.
MADG
MALW
MALA
MALD
MALI
MALT
MART
MAUR
MRCE

8 CAR.
INDE
INDONSIE
IRAN
IRAK
IRLANDE
ISRAEL
ITALIE
C.IVOIRE
JAMATIQUE
JAPON

I JOHNST
JORDANIE
KENYA
COREE NR
RP.COREE
KOWEIT
LAOS
LIBAN
LESOTHO
LIBERIA
LIBYE
LIECHT.
LUXHMBBRG
MACAO
MADAGSCR
MALAWI
MALAISIE
MALDIVES
MALI
MALTE
MARTIN.
MAURIT.
MAURICE
MEXTIQUE

12 CAR.
INDE
INDONESIE
IRAN
IRAK
IRLANDE
ISRAEL
ITALIE
COTE D'IVOIRE
JAMAIQUE
JAPON
ILE JOHNSTON
JORDANTE
KENYA
COREE DY NRD
REP.DE COREE
KOWEIT
LAOS
LIBAN
LESOTHO
LIBFRIA
LIBYE
LIECHTENST.
LUXEMBOURG
MACAO
MADAGASCAR
MALAWI
MALAISIE
MAIDIVES
MALI
MALTE
MARTINIQUE
MAURITANIE
MAURICE
MEXIQUE



188
492
496
500
50
508
512
516
520
524
528
532
536
540
Sk

548
554
558
562
566
570
574
578
582

586
590
592
596
600
60L
608

Iles Midway
Monaco

Mongolie
Montserrat

Maroc

Mozambique

Mascate et Oman
Namibie

Nauru

Népal

Pays-Bas

Antilles néerlandaises
Zone Neutre
Nouvelle-Calédonie

Nouvelle-Guinée (Territoire
sous tutelle)

Nouvelles-Hébrides
Nouvelle-Zélande
Nicaragua

Niger

Nigéria .

Ile Nioué

Ile Norfolk
Norvége

Iles du Pacifique (Territoire

sous tutelle)

Pakistan

Panama, Zone du Canal exclue

Panama, Zone du Canal
Papua

Paraguay

Pérou

Philippines

L CAR. 8 CAR.
I.MD I MIDWAY
MONC MONACO
MONG MONGOLIE
MONT MONTSERR
MARC MAROC
MOZB MOZMBQUE
MASC MASC. OM
NAMB NAMIBIE
NAUR NAURU
NEPL NEPAL
P.B. PAYS-BAS
AN.N ANT.NEER
ZN.N ZONE NEU
N.CL NV.CALD.
N.GN NV.GUIN.
N.HB NV .HEBR.
N.ZL NV.ZLNDE
NICG NICARGUA
NIGE NIGER
NIGR NIGERIA
I.NI IL NIOUE
I.NR I .NORF.
NORV NORVEGE
I.PC I.PACIF
PAK. PAKISTAN
PANM PANAMA
PANZ PAN.Z.C
PAPU PAPUA
PARG PARAGUAY
PERU PEROU
PHIL PHILIPP.

)

12 CAR.
ILES MIDWAY
MONACO
MONGOLIE
MONTSERRAT
MAROC
MOZAMBIQUE
MASCATE OMAN
NAMIBIE
NAURU
NEPAL
PAYS-BAS
ANTIL.NEERL
ZONE NEUTRE
NOUV .CALDNIE

NOUV .GUINEE
NOUV .HEBRIDE
NOUV ZELANDE
NICARAGUA
NIGER
NIGERIA

ILE NIOUE
I1LE NORFOLK
NORVEGE

I.PACIF TST
PAKISTAN
PXRAMA ZNLEX
PANAMA ZN.CA
PAPUA
PARAGUAY
PEROU
PHILIPPINES



612
616
620
621,
626
630
634
638
64,2
6L6
650
654
658

662
666
670
674
678
682
686
690
691,
698
702
706
710
716
720
724
728
732
736
740

Ile Pitcairn
Pologne
Portugal

Guinée portugaise
Timor portugais
Porto Rico
Ratar

Réunion
Roumanie

Rwanda

Iles Ryi-kyd
Sainte-Hél&ne

Saint-Christophe-et-Niéves
et Anguilla

Sainte-Lucie
Saint-Pierre~et-Miguelon
Saint-Vincent
Saint-Marin

Sao Tomé et Principe

Arabie Saoudite
Sénégal
Seychelles
Sierra Leone
Sikkim
Singapour
Somalie

Afrique du Sud
Rhodésie du Sud
Yémen du Sud
Wspagne

Africue da Nord espagnole
Sahara espagnol
Soudan

Surinam

- Ll =

4L CAR. 8 CAR.
I.PT I.PITCRN
POL. POLOGNE
PORT PORTUGAL
GN.P GUINEE P
T™.P TIMOR PO
P.R. PORTO R.
QATR QATAR
REUN REUNION
RCOUM ROUMANIE
RWAN RWANDA
RYUK I.RYUKIU
S3.HE S .HELENE
SCNA SC.NI.AN
S.1C ST.LUCIE
S.PM ST.P.MIQ
S.VN ST.VINCT
S.MR ST.MARIN
S.TP S.TCM.PR
AR.S ARABIE S
SENG SENEGAL
SEYC SEYCHLLS
SIER SIERRA L
SIKK STKKIM
SING SINGAPOR
SOML SOMALIE
AF.S AFR.SUD
RH.S RHOD . SUD
YE.S YEMEN S.
ESpPA ESPAGNE
A.NE AFR.N.ES
SA.E SAH.ESP.
SOUD SOUDAN
SURN SURINAM

12 CAR.

IIE PITCAIRN
POLOGNE
PORTUGAL
GUINEE PORT.
TIMOR PORT.
PORTO RICO
QATAR
REUNION
ROUMANIE
RWANDA

JLEFS RYU-KYU
SAINTE-HELNE

ST.C.NIE.ANG
SAINTE-LUCIE
ST.PIER.MIQU
ST.VINCENT

SAINT-MARIN
SAO TOME PR

ARABIE SAOUD
SENEGAL
SEYCHELLES
SIERRA LEONE
SIKKIM
SINGAPOUR
SOMALIE
AFRIOUE SUD
RHODESIE SUD
YEMEN DU SUD
ESPAGNE
AFR.NORD ESP
SAHARA ESP
SOUDAN
SURINAM



Thiy
748
752
756
760
761,
768
772
776
780
784
788
792
796
800
804

810

818
826
834
8L0
850
854
858
862
866
868
872
876

Svalbard et fle Jan Mayen
Sounaziland

Suéde

Suisse

Syrie

Thailande

Togo

Iles Tokélaou

Tonga

Trinité-et-Tobago

Oman sous régime de traité
Tunisie

Turquie

Iles Turques et Calques
Ouganda

République socialiste
sowiétique d!'Ukraine

Union des Républinues
socialistes soviétiques

République arabe unie
Royaume-Uni
Républicue-Unie de Tanzanie
Etats-Unis

Iles Vierges américaines
Haute-Volta

Urueguay

Venezuela

Viet-Nam du Nord
Républioue du Viet-Nam
Ile de Wake

Iles Wallis et Futuna

- L5 -

& CAR. 8 CAR.
SVAL SVALBARD
SOUA SOUAZIL
SUED SUEDE
SUIS SUISSE
SYRI SYRIE
THAT THAILAND
TOGO TOGO
TOKE I.TOKELA
TONG TONGA
TRIN TRINITE
OMAN OMAN R.T
TUNS TUNISIE
TURQ TURQUIE
I.TC I.TUR.CA
ouGA OUGANDA
RSSU R.S.5.UX
URSS U.R.S.S.
RA.U R.ARAB U
R.U. ROYM.UNI
RU.T R.U.TANZ
E.U. ETATS-UN
I.VA I.VRG.AM
H.VL H.VOLTA
URUG URUGUAY
VENZ VENEZUEL
VN.N VIET.N.N
R.VN R.VIET.N
I.WK ILE WAKE
I.VF I.WAL.FU

12 CAR.

SVALBARD J.M
SOUAZILAND
SUEDE
SUISSE
SYRIE
THAILANDE
TOGO

I. TOKELAOU
TONGA
TRINITE TOBA
OMAN REG.TRA
TUNISIE
TURNUIE
I.TURQ.CAIQ.
OUGANDA

R.S.S.UKRAIN

U.R.S.SOVIET
R.ARABE UNIE
ROYAUME-UNI
R.U.TANZANIE
ETATS-UNIS
I.VIERGES AM
HAUTE-VOLTA
URUGUAY
VENEZUELA
VIETNAM NORD
REP VIETNAM
ILE DE WAKE
I.WALLIS FUT



882
886
290
894
296
898

Samoa-QOccidental
Yémen

Yougoslavie

Zambie

Région non spécifiée

Non spécifié

- L6 -

4 CAR. 8 CAR.
SM.0 SAMOA-OC
YEMN YEMEN
0UG YOUGOSL.
ZAMB ZAMBIE
RNS R.N.SPEC
N.S. NON SPEC

12 CAR.

SAMO2~OCCIDE
YEMEN
YOUGASLAVIE
ZAMBIE
REG NON SPEC
NON SPECIFIE

[



